In The Supreme Court of the United States

LEILA GREEN LITTLE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LLANO COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL

Robert Corn-Revere
Counsel of Record
William Creeley
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
215-717-3473
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT6
I. THE FRAMERS UNDERSTOOD THE IMPORTANCE OF LIBRARIES TO MAINTAIN AN INFORMED PUBLIC6
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT EXTENDS PROTECTION TO PUBLICLY CREATED EXPRESSIVE INSTITUTIONS12
A. The History, Function, and Purpose of Expressive Institutions Determine What First Amendment Rules Govern Their Operation
B. The First Amendment Insulates Public Libraries From Political Manipulation16
III. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE CURRENT DOCTRINAL CONFUSION20
CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919)
Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)
Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)3, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U.S. 131 (1966)
CmtyServ. Broad. of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC, 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978)15
Compare PEN Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Escambia Cnty. Sch. Bd., 711 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Fla. 2024)20
Fayetteville Pub. Libr. v. Crawford Cnty., 684 F. Supp. 3d 879 (W.D. Ark. 2023)21
FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal., 468 U.S. 364 (1984)
GLBT Youth in Iowa Schs. Task Force v. Reynolds, 114 F.4th 660 (8th Cir. 2024)
Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)15

iv

Page
Kincaid v. Gibson, 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001)16
Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2000)4, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22
Little v. Llano Cnty., 138 F.4th 834 (5th Cir. 2025)4, 6, 20, 21, 22, 24
Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)4, 5, 24
Parnell v. Sch. Bd. of Escambia Cnty., No. 4:23-cv-414-AW-MAF (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2025)
Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)
Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)13
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)13
Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 596 U.S. 243 (2022) 5. 22, 23, 24

Page
Simon v. Ivey, No. 2:25-cv-00067-RDP, 2025 WL 2345845 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2025)6
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)3
Stanley v. Magrath, 719 F.2d 279 (8th Cir. 1983)15
Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, 121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000)3
Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)14, 21
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)3
Vidal v. Elster, 602 U.S. 286 (2024)23
Virden v. Crawford Cnty., No. 2:23-CV-2071, 2024 WL 4360495 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 30, 2024)21
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)12

vi

Page
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)17
Statutes
47 U.S.C. § 396(a)15
47 U.S.C. § 398(c)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. I
Other Authorities
About LCP, Libr. Co. of Phila9
Adam Steinbaugh, Author's Appearance at Georgia Southern University Cancelled After Students Burn and Shred books, Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression (Oct. 11, 2019)
Benjamin Franklin, The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin (Frank Woodworth Pine ed., Henry Holt & Co. 1916)
Charter of the Library Co. of Phila. (1770)11
Doug Linder, The Trial of John Peter Zenger: An Account (2001)

vii

Page
E. V. Lamberton, Colonial Libraries of Pennsylvania, 42 Pa. Mag. Hist. & Biography (1918)
Eric Berkowitz, Dangerous Ideas: A Brief History of Censorship in the West, from the Ancients to Fake News 2 (2021)
Frederick Schauer, Principles, Institutions, and the First Amendment, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 84, 116 (1998)14
Hans J. Hillerbrand, On Book Burnings and Book Burners: Reflections on the Power (and Powerlessness) of Ideas, 74 J. Am. Acad. Religion (2006)
History of the Library of Congress, Libr. of Cong
John Adams, V. "A Dissertation on the Canon and the Feudal Law," No. 3 (Sept. 30, 1765)10
John Locke, An Essay Concerning Human Understanding (c. 1689)
John Milton, Areopagitica; A Speech of Mr. John Milton for the Liberty of Unlicenc'd Printing, to the Parlament of England (Nov. 23, 1644)

viii

Page
John O. McGinnis, The Once and Future Property-Based Vision of the First Amendment, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 49, 60– 71 (1996)
John S. Tanner & Justin Collings, How Adams and Jefferson Read Milton and Milton Read Them, 40 Milton Q. 207 (2006)8
Letter from James Madison to George Thompson (June 30, 1825)11
Letter from James Madison to William T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822)
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Charles Yancey (Jan. 6, 1816)
Library Bill of Rights, Am. Libr. Ass'n16, 23, 24
Marc Jonathan Blitz, Constitutional Safeguards for Silent Experiments in Living: Libraries, the Right to Read, and a First Amendment Theory for an Unaccompanied Right to Receive Information, 74 UMKC L. REV. 799 (2006)
Randall P. Bezanson & William G. Buss, The Many Faces of Government Speech, 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1377 (2001)13
